Group is reasonably certain to exercise such options affects the lease term; which significantly affects the amount of lease liabilities and right-of-

use assets recognized.

4-3 As a lessor

The accounting policies applicable to the Group as a lessor are not different from those under IAS 17. However, when the Group is an

intermediate lessor the sub-leases are classified with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the

underlying asset.

Upon the initial application of IFRS 16, the Group is not required to make any adjustments for leases in which it acts as lessor. However, the

Group has applied IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” to allocate consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease

component.

4-4 Impact on the statement of financial position as at  01 January 2019

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS16 on certain components of the statement of financial position as at 1 January

2019.

Balances – As per IAS 17

Impact of adopting

IFRS 16

Balances after

adopting IFRS 16

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Right of use leased assets  -   1,026,638,307  1,026,638,307

Investments in associates

250,461,747   (7,161,983)  243,299,764

Total non-current assets
 250,461,747   1,019,476,324   1,269,938,071

Current assets

Prepayments and other receivables, net

217,643,555   (59,673,714)  157,969,841

Total current assets

217,643,555   (59,673,714)   157,969,841

TOTAL ASSETS

468,105,302   959,802,610   1,427,907,912

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

EQUITY

Retained earnings

738,600,887   (111,883,535)   626,717,352

Total equity

738,600,887   (111,883,535)   626,717,352

Non-current liabilities

Lease contracts liabilities

-   914,047,416   914,047,416

Total non-current liabilities

-   914,047,416   914,047,416

Current liabilities

Trade Payables

1,410,155,294   (8,464,185)  1,401,691,109

Lease contracts liabilities

-   166,102,914  166,102,914

Total current liabilities  1,410,155,294   157,638,729   1,567,794,023

TOTAL  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  2,148,756,181   959,802,610   3,108,558,791

ABDULLAH AL-OTHAIM MARKETS COMPANY

A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three - months and Twelve  - months periods ended 31 December 2019

 (All amounts are presented in Saudi riyals, unless otherwise indicated)

15

4-5 Impact on the interim consolidated statement of income for twelve -months period ended 31 December 2019.

Balances as per

IAS 17

Impact of  adopting IFRS

16

Balances after adopting

IFRS 16

Net sales 8,165,875,242   -   8,165,875,242

Cost of sales (6,476,820,299)   -   (6,476,820,299)

Gross profit 1,689,054,943   -   1,689,054,943

Rental income, net 71,945,964   8,231,057   80,177,021

Vouchers sales commissions  2,286,571   -   2,286,571

Selling and marketing expenses (1,296,165,510)   31,606,268   (1,264,559,242)

General and administrative expenses (111,857,137)   560,386   (111,296,751)

Operating profit 355,264,831   40,397,711   395,662,542

The Company’s share in income of associates  35,986,313   149,515   36,135,828

Income from financial assets at amortized cost and others 2,079,975   -   2,079,975

Financing costs of lease contracts liabilities -   (62,659,355)   (62,659,355)

Financing charges,net (4,595,244)   -   (4,595,244)

Other income and expenses , net (340,449)   -   (340,449)

Income from continuing operations  388,395,426   (22,112,129)   366,283,297

Income from discontinued operations ,net (7,468,950)   -   (7,468,950)

Income before zakat 380,926,476   (22,112,129)   358,814,347

5- SUMMARY OF  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTS POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2019 are the same as

those followed in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. Except for the policy adopted in IFRS 16 "Lease Contracts"

as detailed in (Note 4), The significant accounting policies used by the Group in preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are

as follows:

A. Basis !of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements are comprised of the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries!which are under its control as at